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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth 
Legislatures 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS 

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance 
with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 
28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts 

approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931. 

KENNEBEC .JOURNAL 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1941 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
As Passed by the Eighty-Ninth Legislature 

AT THE 

SPECIAL SESSIONS, :iYIA Y 23-JUNE 7, JUNE 26-29, JULY 22-27, 
OCTOBER 21-24 

1940 

Supplementary to. the Resolves passed at the Regular Session, 1939 . 



52 RECESS COMMITI'EE 

CHAP. 104 

Chapter 102 

REsaL VE, on the Pay Rolls of the House of Representatives. 

Pay rolls of the house of representatives. Resolved: That there be 
paid to the members, officers and chaplains of the house of representatives 
of the eighty-ninth legislature, for attendance and mileage at the special 
session of the legislature conVened on the twenty-:-third day of May, 
nineteen hundred forty, the amounts stated opposite their respective names 
on pay roll lists certified to the state controller by the clerk of the house, 
bearing the approval of committee on appropriations and financial affairs. 

Approved June 5, 1940 

Chapter 103 

REsaL VE, on the Pay Rolls of the Senate 

Pay rolls of the senate. Resolved: That there be paid to the members, 
officers, and chaplains of the senate of the eighty-ninth legislature, for 
attendance and mileage at the special session of the legislature convened 
on the twenty-third day of May,nineteen hundred forty, the amounts stated 
opposite their respective names on pay roll lists certified to the state con
troller by the secretary of the senate, bearing the approval of committee 
on appropriations and financial affairs. 

Approved June 5, 1940 

Chapter 104 

REsaL VE, Providing for a Recess Committee to Study the Administration 
of State AJIairs 

Recess committee to study administrative code. Resolved: That there 
be, and hereby is, created a legislative recess committee to consist of 3 
members of the senate, to be appointed by the president of the senate, and 7 
members of the house of representatives, to be appointed by the speaker of 
the house, which committee shall be known as the "Committee on Adminis
trative Code." Said committee shall meet as soon as convenient after the 
appointment of its members, and organize by electing a chairman and 
secretary. Said committee shall study and consider the practical working 
of the administrative code and of those departments or agencies of the state 
government included within its provisions, and of all other departments 



SALE OF STATE'S INTEREST IN CERTAIN LANDS 53 

CHAP. 105 

and agencies of the state government, with a view to recommending such 
changes in the statutes relating to the administrative code and providing 
for the operation of the other departments of the state as may be necessary 
to improve administration of the affairs of the state of Maine; and shall 
draft and present with its report such amendments to the present existing 
statutes as shall, in the judgment of the committee, be necessary or advis
able; and said committee shall make a partial report to this special session 
and/or a full and complete report to the next regular session of the legis
lature, or it may file its reports with the clerk of the house during any 
recess of this special session. One thousand copies of either the partial or 
complete reports shall be printed. The committee shall be furnished an 
office in the state house in Augusta; the committee is authorized to employ 
such expert assistance as it may deem desirable, and the members of said 
committee shall be reimbursed for their actual expenses only; the said 
expenses shall be approved by the governor and council and shall be pay
able from the general funds of the state. 

Approved June 7, 1940 

Chapter 105 

RESOL VE, Authorizing the Sale of State's Interest in Certain Lands in 
Township No. 17. 

Srue of certain state land, authorized. Resolved: That the forest com
missioner be, and hereby is, authorized to sell and convey to Simeon 
Bouchard of St. Agatha, for the sum of $193.57 whatever interest the state 
may have in lO5 acres (being lots 291 and 294) of the 136 acre tract de
scribed as follows: 

T. No. 17, R. 5, W. E. L. S., part of, being lots 291 and 294 of the settlers' 
lots, so-called, and lot B in the southeast part of said township, according 
to a survey and plan of said township made by E. Hanson in 1893, and 
recorded in the Aroostook County Registry of Deeds, Northern District; 
also lot E in the southeast part of said township, according to a survey of 
said lot made by Grover M. Hardison in 19II, delineated on said plan of 
E. Hanson. Said lots with the buildings thereon, are reputed to be owned 
by Eugene Bouchard et als and contain 136 acres, more or less. 

Approved July 26, 1940 
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